

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

PART I. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION

1. Check the appropriate box(es) below based on the nature of the amendment modification requested:
Amendment to modify the existing BCA: [check one or more boxes below]
 Add applicant(s) Substitute applicant(s) Remove applicant(s) Change in Name of applicant(s)
Amendment to reflect a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site
1a. A copy of the recorded deed must be provided. Is this attached? ☑ Yes ☐ No1b. ☑Change in ownership ☐ Additional owner (such as a beneficial owner)
If yes, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been previously submitted. If not, please submit this form with this Amendment. See http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/76250.html
Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Sections I and V below and Part II]
Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section I and V below and Part II]
Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties ONLY: Amendment to request determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield redevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement at the end of the form.
Other (explain in detail below)
2. Required: Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment:
The contract vendee 38-21 12th Street Last Touch LLC was added to the BCA as a Volunteer Applicant in advance of its planned acquisition of title. This application seeks to amend the BCA to reflect 38-21 12th Street Last Touch LLC as the current site owner.

March 2021

^{*}Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on filling out this application*

^{*}Submission of a full BCP application will be required should this application be determined to be a major amendment. If the amendment involves a non-insignificant change in acreage, applicants are encouraged to consult with the DEC project team prior to submitting this application.*

Section I. Current Agreement In	formation	
BCP SITE NAME: DOT Reloca	tion	BCP SITE NUMBER: C241213
NAME OF CURRENT APPLICAN	T(S): TFC 38-21 Tv	velfth LLC; and 38-21 12th Street Last Touch LLC
INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMEN	NT: C241213-08	-03 DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: 10/16/18
Section II. New Requestor Infor	mation (complete on	ly if adding new requestor or name has changed)
NAME		
ADDRESS		
CITY/TOWN	·	ZIP CODE
PHONE 1. Is the requestor authorized to	FAX	E-MAIL New York State (NYS)? Yes No
 If the requestor is a Corpor Department of State to cor above, in the NYS Departr 	ration, LLC, LLP or o nduct business in NY nent of State's (DOS he DOS database mi	ther entity requiring authorization from the NYS S, the requestor's name must appear, exactly as given) Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out ust be submitted to DEC with the application, to
NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S	REPRESENTATIVE	
ADDRESS		
CITY/TOWN		ZIP CODE
PHONE	FAX	E-MAIL
NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S	CONSULTANT (if ap	plicable)
ADDRESS		
CITY/TOWN		ZIP CODE
PHONE	FAX	E-MAIL
NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S	ATTORNEY (if applic	cable)
ADDRESS		
CITY/TOWN		ZIP CODE
PHONE	FAX	E-MAIL
bind the Requestor. This would be showing the authority to bind the c Agreement or Resolution for an LL	documentation from orporation, or a Corp. C. Is this proof attact.	
3. Describe Requestor's Relations	hip to Existing Applic	eant:

Section III. Current Property Of Owner below is: Existing	wner/Operator Information (only inclu Applicant New Applicant No	ide if new owner/o on-Applicant	perator)
OWNER'S NAME (if different from	m requestor)		
ADDRESS			
CITY/TOWN		ZIP CO	DE
PHONE	FAX	E-MAIL	
OPERATOR'S NAME (if differen	t from requestor or owner)		
ADDRESS			
CITY/TOWN		ZIP CC	DE
PHONE	FAX	E-MAIL	
Section IV. Eligibility Information	on for New Requestor (Please refer to	FCI & 27-1407 fo	r more detail)
	ollowing questions, please provide an ex		
I anowering yes to any of the re	mowing questions, please provide an ex	ipianation as an atta	ici ii ilerit.
Are any enforcement actions	pending against the requestor regarding	this site?	∐Yes ∐No
Is the requestor presently sub- relating to contamination at the	pject to an existing order for the investig	ation, removal or rei	mediation ∐Yes
	outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for ther a party is subject to a spill claim sh		☐Yes ☐No rith the Spill
any provision of the subject la	mined in an administrative, civil or crimin w; ii) any order or determination; iii) any imilar statute, regulation of the state or attachment.	regulation impleme	enting ECL
	peen denied entry to the BCP? If so, inc dress, Department assigned site number	er, the reason for de	
	in a civil proceeding to have committed ring, treating, disposing or transporting		tionally tortious ☐Yes ☐ No
disposing or transporting of co	cted of a criminal offense i) involving the intaminants; or ii) that involves a violent nistration (as that term is used in Article state?	felony, fraud, briber	y, perjury, theft,
jurisdiction of the Department,	alsified statements or concealed materia or submitted a false statement or made ent or application submitted to the Depa	use of or made a fa	
9. Is the requestor an individual or failed to act, and such act o	or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27- r failure to act could be the basis for de	1407.9(f) that comm nial of a BCP applic	itted an act ation? ∐Yes ∐No
	tion in any remedial program under DE0 ntially comply with an agreement or ord	•	
11. Are there any unregistered bu	lk storage tanks on-site which require re	egistration?	∏Yes ∏No

THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS ACCORDANCE WITH ECL §27-1405 (1) BY CHECKII	
PARTICIPANT	VOLUNTEER
A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is otherwise a person responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.	A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum.
	NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site certifies that he/she has exercised appropriate care with respect to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future release; iii) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural resource exposure to any previously released hazardous waste.
	If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site, submit a statement describing why you should be considered a volunteer — be specific as to the appropriate care taken.
12. Requestor's Relationship to Property (check one):	
☐ Prior Owner ☐ Current Owner ☐ Potential /Future	e Purchaser Other
13. If requestor is not the current site owner, proof of smust be submitted . Proof must show that the reques BCA and throughout the BCP project, including the abi attached? Yes No Note: a purchase contract does not suffice as proof	tor will have access to the property before signing the lity to place an easement on the site site is this proof
Hote. a parchase contract does not suffice as proo	i di access.

Section V. Property description and description of changes/a	dditions/re	ductions	(if applical	ole)
Property information on current agreement:				
ADDRESS				
CITY/TOWN		ZIP (CODE	
TAX BLOCK AND LOT (SBL)	OTAL ACREA	AGE OF CL	JRRENT SIT	E
Parcel Address	Section No.	Block No.	Lot No.	Acreage
2. Check appropriate boxes below:				
Addition of property (may require additional citizen participa the expansion – see attached instructions)	tion depend	ling on the	nature of	
2a. PARCELS ADDED:				Acreage Added by
Parcel Address	Section No.	Block No.	Lot No.	Parcel
	То	tal acreage	to be added	d:
Reduction of property				A
2b. PARCELS REMOVED:				Acreage Removed
Parcel Address	Section No.	Block No.	Lot No.	by Parcel
Change to SBL (e.g. merge, subdivision, address change)	Total ad	reage to be	removed:	
2c. NEW SBL INFORMATION:	Section No	. Block No	L at No	Aoroogo
Parcel Address	Section No	D. BIOCK INC	LOUNO.	Acreage
If requesting to modify a metes and bounds description or reques please attach a revised metes and bounds description, survey, or	ting change acceptable	es to the bo	oundaries o to this app	of a site, lication.
3. TOTAL REVISED SITE ACREAGE:				
3. TOTAL REVISED SITE ACREAGE:				

Supplement to the Application To Amend Brownfield Cleanup Agreement And Amendment - Questions for Sites Seeking Tangible Property Credits in New York City ONLY.

Property is in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties.	☐Yes ☐ No
Requestor seeks a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit of brownfield redevelopment tax credit.	component of the Yes No
Please answer questions below and provide documentation necessary to support ar	iswers.
 Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Ta Please see <u>DEC's website</u> for more information. 	ax Law 21(6)?
2. Is the property upside down as defined below?	☐Yes ☐ No
From ECL 27-1405(31):	
"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the invergence of the property equals or exceeds so of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for particular brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property contaminated.	seventy-five percent icipation in the
3. Is the project an affordable housing project as defined below?	☐Yes ☐ No
From 6 NYCRR 375- 3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:	
(a) "Affordable housing project" means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of artiseven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must include afford residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.	only, a project
(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to state, or local government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defin percentage of the area median income based on the occupants' households annual	government's f the residential ned maximum
(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to state, or local government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which sets affordable units aside owners at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income.	government's
(3) "Area median income" means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area media for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a me statistical area, as determined by the United States department of housing and urba development, or its successor, for a family of four, as adjusted for family size.	etropolitan

PART II. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

Existing Agreement Information BCP SITE NAME: DOT Relocation BCP SITE NUMBER: C241213 NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): TFC 38-21 Twelfth LLC; and 38-21 12th Street Last Touch LLC INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C241213-08-03 EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: 10/16/18

Declaration of Amendment:

By the Requestor(s) and/or Applicant(s) signatures below, and subsequent signature by the Department, the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any rights held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party from any obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

Statement of Certification and Signatures: New Requestor(s) (if applicable)
(Individual)
I hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.
Date:Signature:
Print Name:
(Entity)
I hereby affirm that I am (title
Date:Signature:
Print Name:

Statement of Certification and Signatur applicant must sign)	es: Existing Applicant(s) (an authorized representative of each
(Individual)	
Section I above and that I am aware of this	wnfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in s Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or es the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA ignature by the Department.
Date:Signature:	
Print Name:	
(Entity)	
Application for an Amendment to that Agre below constitutes the requisite approval fo upon signature by the Department.	tent (title) of
Date: 11 / 9 / 202 Signature:	for sau
Print Name: Jeremy Shell	
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WIL	L BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT
Please see the following page for submittal NOTE: Applications submitted in fillable Status of Agreement:	l instructions. e format will be rejected.
PARTICIPANT A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is otherwise a person responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.	liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of o
Effective Date of the Original Agreement	:: 10/16/18
Signature by the Department:	NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
DATED: ⁹ anuary 28, 2022	ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
	By: Susan Edwards
	Susan Edwards, P.E., Director Division of Environmental Remediation

Statement of Certification and Signature applicant must sign)	es: Existing Applicant(s) (an authorized representative of each
(Individual)	
Section I above and that I am aware of this	wnfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in a Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or es the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA gnature by the Department.
Date:Signature:	
Print Name:	
(Entity)	
Application for an Amendment to that Agre below constitutes the requisite approval for	(title) of
Print Name: Wegan Robert	
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WIL	L BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT
Please see the following page for submittal NOTE: Applications submitted in fillable	instructions. format will be rejected.
Status of Agreement:	
PARTICIPANT A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is otherwise a person responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.	VOLUNTEER A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.
Effective Date of the Original Agreement	: 10/16/18
Signature by the Department: DATED: January 28, 2022	NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Susan Edwards, P.E., Director Division of Environmental Remediation

Site Code: C241213

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION:

• Two (2) copies, one hard copy with original signatures and one electronic copy in final, non-fillable Portable Document Format (PDF) must be sent to:

Chief, Site Control Section
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233-7020

NOTE: Applications submitted in fillable format will be rejected.

FOR DEPARTMENT US	E ONLY		
BCP SITE T&A CODE:_		LEAD OFFICE:_	Albany
PROJECT MANAGER:_	Aaron Fischer		

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION



60-Day Advance Notification of Site Change of Use, Transfer of Certificate of Completion, and/or Ownership Required by 6NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d) and 375-1.9(f)

To be submitted at least 60 days prior to change of use to:

Chief, Site Control Section
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation, 625 Broadway
Albany NY 12233-7020

I.	Site Name: DOT Relocation DEC Site ID No. C241213
II.	Contact Information of Person Submitting Notification: Name: Charles S. Warren Address1: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP Address2: 1177 Avenue of the Americas Phone: (212) 715-9387 E-mail: cwarren@kramerlevin.com
III.	Type of Change and Date: Indicate the Type of Change(s) (check all that apply): ✓ Change in Ownership or Change in Remedial Party(ies) ☐ Transfer of Certificate of Completion (CoC) ☐ Other (e.g., any physical alteration or other change of use) Proposed Date of Change (mm/dd/yyyy): Oct 15, 2021
IV.	Description: Describe proposed change(s) indicated above and attach maps, drawings, and/or parcel information. Site is under contract for sale from current Volunteer Applicant, TFC 38-21 Twelfth LLC to purchaser, 38-21 12th Street Last Touch LLC.
	If "Other," the description must explain <u>and</u> advise the Department how such change may or may not affect the site's proposed, ongoing, or completed remedial program (attach additional sheets if needed).

	eement, Site Manageme s well as a copy of all a					one s rem
Name:	furtous		-66	9/2	21/2021	
	(Signature)		ν [*]		(Date)	
	Jeremy Sho (Print Name)		-			
Address1:	TFC 38-21 Twelfth	LLC c/o TF Co	ornerstone In	iC.		
Address2:		South, New Yo	ork NY 10016	3		
Phone:	(212) 984-1728	E-mail: _	Jeremy.She	II@TFCo	rnerstone.	com
there will information Manageme	nformation for New O be a new remedial party on. If the site is subject ent Plan requiring perio indicate who will be the	y, identify the pr to an Environm odic certification	ospective own ental Easemen of institution	ner(s) or p nt, Deed R al controls	arty(ies) ald estriction, d s/engineerin	ong with co or Site g controls
there will information Manageme (IC/ECs),	be a new remedial party on. If the site is subject ent Plan requiring perio	y, identify the protection to an Environmedic certification to certifying party pective Remedia	ospective own ental Easemen of institution y (attach addin	ner(s) or p nt, Deed R al controls tional shee	arty(ies) ald estriction, of sengineering ets if needed	ong with coor Site g controls l).
there will information Manageme (IC/ECs), Prosper Name:	be a new remedial party on. If the site is subject ent Plan requiring period indicate who will be the ective Owner Prosp	y, identify the protect an Environmodic certification e certifying part pective Remedia Touch LLC	ospective own ental Easemen of institution y (attach addin	ner(s) or p nt, Deed R al controls tional shee	arty(ies) ald estriction, of sengineering ets if needed	ong with coor Site g controls l).
there will information Manageme (IC/ECs), Prosper Name: Address1:	be a new remedial party on. If the site is subject ent Plan requiring period indicate who will be the ective Owner Prosp 38-21 12th Street Last T	y, identify the protect an Environmodic certification e certifying part pective Remedia Touch LLC	ospective own ental Easemen of institution y (attach addin	ner(s) or p nt, Deed R al controls tional shee	arty(ies) ald estriction, of sengineering ets if needed	ong with coor Site g controls l).
there will information Manageme (IC/ECs), Prosper Name:	be a new remedial party on. If the site is subject ent Plan requiring period indicate who will be the ective Owner Prosp 38-21 12th Street Last T	y, identify the proto an Environmodic certification e certifying part pective Remedia Touch LLC	ospective own ental Easemen of institution y (attach addin	ner(s) or p nt, Deed R al controls tional sheet rospective	arty(ies) ald estriction, of sengineering ets if needed	ong with coor Site g controls l).
there will information Manageme (IC/ECs), Prospet Name: Address1: Address2: Phone:	be a new remedial party on. If the site is subject ent Plan requiring period indicate who will be the ective Owner Prosp 38-21 12th Street Last T 1800 Wazee Street, Sui Denver, CO 80202	y, identify the proto an Environmodic certification e certifying part pective Remedia Touch LLC te 500 E-mail:	ospective ownental Easemental Easemental Easemental Easemental Easemental (attach additional) (attach additional) Party	ner(s) or p nt, Deed R al controls tional sheet trospective	arty(ies) ald Lestriction, of Sengineering ets if needed the Owner Re	ong with coor Site g controls d). presentativ
there will information Manageme (IC/ECs), Prosper Name: Address1: Address2: Phone:	be a new remedial party on. If the site is subject ent Plan requiring period indicate who will be the ective Owner Prosp 38-21 12th Street Last To 1800 Wazee Street, Suit Denver, CO 80202 (415) 733-9574 Party Name:	y, identify the proto an Environmodic certification e certifying part pective Remedia Touch LLC te 500 E-mail:	ospective ownental Easemental Easemental Easemental Easemental Easemental (attach additional) (attach additional) Party	ner(s) or p nt, Deed R al controls tional sheet trospective	arty(ies) ald Lestriction, of Sengineering ets if needed the Owner Re	ong with co or Site g controls d).
there will information Manageme (IC/ECs), Prosper Name: Address1: Address2: Phone: Certifying Address1:	be a new remedial party on. If the site is subject ent Plan requiring period indicate who will be the ective Owner Prosp 38-21 12th Street Last T 1800 Wazee Street, Sur Denver, CO 80202 (415) 733-9574	y, identify the proto an Environmodic certification e certifying part pective Remedia Touch LLC te 500 E-mail:	ospective ownental Easemental Easemental Easemental Easemental Easemental (attach additional) (attach additional) Party	ner(s) or p nt, Deed R al controls tional sheet trospective	arty(ies) ald Lestriction, of Sengineering ets if needed the Owner Re	ong with coor Site g controls d). presentativ

Certification Statement: Where the change of use results in a change in ownership or in

V.

VII. Agreement to Notify DEC after Transfer: If Section VI applies, and all or part of the site will be sold, a letter to notify the DEC of the completion of the transfer must be provided. If the current owner is also the holder of the CoC for the site, the CoC should be transferred to the new owner using DEC's form found at http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/54736.html. This form has its own filing requirements (see 6NYCRR Part 375-1.9(f)).

Signing below indicates that these notices will be provided to the DEC within the specified time frames. If the sale of the site also includes the transfer of a CoC, the DEC agrees to accept the notice given in VII.3 below in satisfaction of the notice required by VII.1 below (which normally must be submitted within 15 days of the sale of the site).

Within 30 days of the sale of the site, I agree to submit to the DEC:

1.	the name and	contact	information	for the new	owner(s) ((see	§375-1	.11	(d)	(3)	(ii)));
----	--------------	---------	-------------	-------------	---------	-----	------	--------	-----	-----	-----	------	-----

1. the name and contact miorination for the new owner(s) (see §373-1.11(d)(3)(11));						
2. the name and contact information for	any owner representativ	e; and				
3. a notice of transfer using the DEC's f	orm found at http://www	v.dec.ny.gov/chemical/54736.htm				
(see §375 1.9(1))						
Name:	45	9/21/2021				
(Signature)	ζν	(Date)				
la manus Ola all						
Jeremy Shell						
(Print Name)						
Address1: TFC 38-21 Twelfth LLC c/	o TF Cornerstone Inc.					
Address2: 387 Park Avenue South, N	New York NV 10016					
Marcosz. Joy Lark Avenue Gouth, 1		OTEO .				
Phone: (212) 984-1728	-mail: Jeremy.Shell	@TFCornerstone.com				

NYC DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE OFFICE OF THE CITY REGISTER

This page is part of the instrument. The City Register will rely on the information provided by you on this page for purposes of indexing this instrument. The information on this page will control for indexing purposes in the event of any conflict with the rest of the document.



2021110300495001002E1258

RECORDING	AND	ENDORSEMENT COVER PAGE	
MUCUMING	$\Delta \mathbf{H} \mathbf{H}$	ENDORSEMENT COVERTAGE	

Document ID: 2021110300495001 Document Date: 11-03-2021 Preparation Date: 11-09-2021

Document Type: DEED Document Page Count: 4

PRESENTER:

TRUE NORTH ABSTRACT 1125 OCEAN AVENUE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701 732-333-2815

EMILLER@TRUENORTHABSTRACT.NET

RETURN TO:

TRUE NORTH ABSTRACT 1125 OCEAN AVENUE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701

732-333-2815

EMILLER@TRUENORTHABSTRACT.NET

PROPERTY DATA Borough Block Lot Unit Address

OUEENS 472 646 38-21 12TH STREET Entire Lot

Property Type: NON-RESIDENTIAL VACANT LAND

CROSS REFERENCE DATA

____ Year Reel or Page or File Number CRFN DocumentID

GRANTOR/SELLER:

TFC 38-21 TWELFTH LLC C/O TF CORNERSTONE INC., 387 PARK AVENUE SOUTH, 6TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10016

PARTIES

GRANTEE/BUYER:

38-21 12TH STREET LAST TOUCH LLC C/O PROLOGIS, 1800 WAZEE STREET, SUITE 500 DENVER, CO 80202

FEES AND TAXES

		1
Mortgage :		Filing Fee:
Mortgage Amount:	\$ 0.00	
Taxable Mortgage Amount:	\$ 0.00	NYC Real I
Exemption:		1
TAXES: County (Basic):	\$ 0.00	NYS Real I
City (Additional):	\$ 0.00	
Spec (Additional):	\$ 0.00	
TASF:	\$ 0.00	ا هوي
MTA:	\$ 0.00	
NYCTA:	\$ 0.00	S a
Additional MRT:	\$ 0.00	
TOTAL:	\$ 0.00	
Recording Fee:	\$ 57.00	
Affidavit Fee:	\$ 0.00) Pat
·	•	

250.00 NYC Real Property Transfer Tax: 918,750.00

NYS Real Estate Transfer Tax:

227,500.00

RECORDED OR FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY REGISTER OF THE

CITY OF NEW YORK

Recorded/Filed 11-16-2021 11:36 City Register File No.(CRFN):

2021000452476

PAGE 1 OF 5

City Register Official Signature

Bargain and Sale Deed with Covenant Against Grantor's Acts

BETWEEN

TFC 38-21 TWELFTH LLC, a New York limited liability company, having an address at c/o TF Cornerstone Inc., 387 Park Avenue South, 6th Floor, New York, New York 10016,

party of the first part, and

38-21 12th STREET LAST TOUCH LLC, having an address at c/o Prologis, 1800 Wazee Street, Suite 500, Denver, CO 80202,

party of the second part;

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece of. or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying, and being in the County of Queens, State of New York, and more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Land"), being and intended to be the same premises conveyed to the party of the first part by that certain deed from 220 LIC LLC as to an undivided 44.44% tenant-in-common interest and EK 38th Avenue LLC, as to an undivided 55.56% tenant-in-common interest dated January 4, 2018 and recorded January 9, 2018 in the Queens County Register's/Clerk's Office in CRFN# 2018000009904.

TOGETHER with all right, title, and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to: any streets and roads abutting the Land to the center lines thereof and any rights of way, appurtenances, easements, sidewalks, alleys, gores or strips of land adjoining or appurtenant to the Land and used in connection therewith (collectively, with the Land, the "Premises").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever, subject to all covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, liens, matters and encumbrances of record as of the date hereof,

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose,

AND the party of the first part, covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

The word "party" shall be construed as if it read "parties" whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

[No further text appears on this page. Grantor's signature appears on the following page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above written.

STATE OF NEW YORK

On the learny Shell of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

TONI-RAI S. PITRE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01Pi6391296
Quaffiled in Richmond County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires May 6, 20.23

NOTARY PUBLIC

Exhibit A

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the southeasterly side of 12th Street (Sherman Street) and the southwesterly side of 38th Avenue (Freeman Avenue);

RUNNING THENCE southwesterly along the southeasterly side of 12th Street, 322.73 feet;

THENCE southeasterly at right angles to the southeasterly side of 12th Street, 100 feet;

THENCE southwesterly parallel with the southeasterly side of 12th Street, 17.93 feet:

THENCE southeasterly at right angles to the northwesterly side of 13th Street, 100 feet to the northwesterly side of 13th Street (Marion Street);

THENCE northeasterly along the northwesterly side of 13th Street, 378.83 feet to the corner formed

by the intersection of the northwesterly side of 13th Street and the southwesterly side of 38th Avenue;

THENCE northwesterly along the southwesterly side of 38th Avenue, 203.60 feet to the corner first above mentioned, the point or place of BEGINNING.

NYC DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE OFFICE OF THE CITY REGISTER



20211103001730010025DCL

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT COVER PAGE

PAGE 1 OF 1

Document ID: 2021110300495001

Document Date: 11-03-2021

Preparation Date: 11-09-2021

Document Type: DEED

ASSOCIATED TAX FORM ID: 2021102500315

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED:

Page Count

DEP CUSTOMER REGISTRATION FORM FOR WATER AND SEWER BILLING RP - 5217 REAL PROPERTY TRANSFER REPORT